LR465 LR465

ONE HUNDRED THIRD LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 465

Introduced by Krist, 10; Harr, 8.

WHEREAS, the Benson High School Junior Reserve Officer Training Corps (JROTC) was originally chartered at Benson High School in September 1936, one of the original such programs in Omaha; and

WHEREAS, the Benson High School JROTC is an outstanding program, having earned for the 20th consecutive year the coveted Honor Unit with Distinction and Gold Star designation and award; and

WHEREAS, the Benson High School JROTC has been selected to represent the State of Nebraska at events commemorating the 70th anniversary of the June 6, 1944, Allied invasion of Europe, which will take place in Normandy, France, in June 2014.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRD LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature encourages Nebraskans to support the Benson High School JROTC in their efforts to attend the events commemorating the 70th anniversary of the Allied invasion of Europe.
- 2. That the Legislature salutes the Benson High School JROTC and designates Friday, March 28, 2014, as Benson JROTC Day.
- 3. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the Benson High School JROTC.